with the aim of decreasing the total pension cost over time. This means that
certain risks are accepted in order to increase the return. The  investment
horizon is long-term and the allocation ensures that the investment port-
folios are well diversified. In some countries, a so called trigger-points
scheme is in place, whereby the investment in fixed income assets increases
as the funding level improves. The Board of Electrolux annually approves the
limits for asset allocation. The final investment decision often resides with
the local trustee that consults with Electrolux. The risks related to pension
obligations, e.g., mortality exposure and inflation, are monitored on an
ongoing basis. Buy-out premiums are also monitored and other potential
liability management actions are also considered to limit the exposure to
the Group.

Below is the sensitivity analysis for the main financial assumptions and the potential impact on the present value of the defined pension obligation. Note that
the sensitivities are not meant to express any view by Electrolux on the probability of a change.

Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation

USA
USA

Medical UK Sweden Germany
Switzer-

land Other Total

Longevity +1 year 290 115 333 169 103 92 6 1,107
Inflation +0.5%1) 0 94 317 441 289 27 16 1,185
Discount rate +1% –690 –167 –1,011 –725 –555 –330 –63 –3,541
Discount rate –1% 898 195 1,299 955 707 456 74 4,584
1) The inflation change feeds through to other inflation-dependent assumptions, i.e., pension increases and salary growth.

In the coming year, the Group expects to pay a total of SEK 304m in contributions to the pension funds and as payments of benefits directly to the employees.

MARKET  VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS BY CATEGORY

2019

Fixed income, SEK 13,059m
Equity, SEK 8,437m
Hedge funds, SEK 2,140m
Real estate, SEK 2,631m
Infrastructure, SEK 500m
Private equity, SEK 136m
Cash, SEK 868m

2020

Fixed income, SEK 12,558m
Equity, SEK 6,815m
Hedge funds, SEK 1,887m
Real estate, SEK 2,328m
Infrastructure, SEK 426m